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STAFF REPORT 

September 13, 2021 

TO:  Northwest Consolidated Zoning Board 
FROM: Michelle Kriks, AICP, Planner 
RE:  Application No. NW 21-153-CUP (OL) 

APPLICATION INFORMATION: 

Applicant:  Matt Schlichter, Network Real Estate, LLC 

Property Owner: Jennie Storm Revocable Trust 

Requested Action: Conditional Use Permit 

Purpose: To permit a new 155-foot monopole and ground equipment lease 
area for a new telecommunication facility. 

Legal Description: Storm Estate, Lot 1 
 Section 33, Township 13, Range 23 

Site Address/Location: 24465 W. 135th Street 

Existing Land Use/Zoning: Single-family residence / Rural (RUR) District 

Existing Improvements: Single-family house, accessory building, and in-ground pool 
Site Area: Parent Parcel:  14.4 acres 
 Proposed Lease Area:  2,800 square feet 
 

PROPOSAL 

The applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for a new 155-foot 
telecommunications monopole with antennae and ground equipment within a new 40-foot by 70-foot 
(2,800 square feet) leased area on property with a single-family residence.  The subject property is 
located at the southeast corner of West (W.) 135th Street (St.) and South (S.) Lakeshore Drive (Dr.), 
adjacent to Lake Olathe.  The tower is proposed to be located at the western end of the property.  This 
is the first request for a Conditional Use Permit for a telecommunication facility at this location. 

The parent parcel is 14.4 acres zoned RUR, Rural District, including a single-family residential structure, 
an accessory structure used as a garage and pool house, and an in-ground pool.  A telecommunication 
facility at the proposed height is an allowed use with a CUP approved by the Board of County 
Commissioners.  The location of the parent parcel with the proposed lease area is identified on Figure 1 
and Figure 2.  

The site includes an established tree line along the western and southern boundary of the parent parcel 
and deciduous trees along W. 135th St., depicted on Figures 1 and 2. 
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Figure 1:  Vicinity Map (lease area identified by    ; parent parcel outlined in blue) 

 

 
Figure 2:  Aerial view of approximate lease area (property lines in red) 
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Zoning and current land uses on surrounding parcels are identified in Table 1. 

TABLE 1 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use 
Direction Zoning Land Use Jurisdiction 

North RUR (Rural District) 
R-1 (Single-Family Residential) 

Low-Density Residential 
Single-Family Residential 

Johnson County 
City of Olathe 

East AG (Agricultural) 
RP-3 (Planned Low Density Residential) Vacant City of Olathe 

South AG (Agricultural) Lake Olathe Park City of Olathe 

West AG (Agricultural)  
RN1 (Residential Neighborhood One District) 

Lake Olathe Park 
Low-Density Residential 

City of Olathe 
Johnson County 

 
The parent parcel borders the City of Olathe along the eastern, southern, and western property lines.  
North of W. 135th St. is unincorporated Johnson County.   

Access to the site would be from 
W. 135th St. via a new, 12-foot-
wide gravel access drive.  The 
applicant would need to remove 
two (2) trees along 135th Street for 
the access drive, noted on the site 
plan.  The gravel drive would 
terminate at a gravel vehicular 
parking lot on the north and west 
side of the equipment area.  
Johnson County Public Works 
does not object to the materials 
proposed for the access drive.   

The total lease area for the 
proposal is 40 feet by 70 feet in 
size, or 2,800 square feet.  The 
equipment enclosure is proposed 
to be 30 feet by 55 feet, or 1,650 
square feet.  The equipment and 
the tower are proposed to be 
enclosed by a six-foot SimTek 
solid fence, which consists of a 
composite material with the 
appearance of wood.  Along the 
north side of the equipment 
enclosure, the applicant is 
proposing four, five-foot-tall 
junipers (Figure 3).   

  

Figure 3:  Proposed Site Plan 
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The tower is proposed to be 150 feet (ft) tall with a five-foot lightning rod attached to the top, for a total 
structure height of 155 ft.  The proposed tower is located 366 ft from residential structure and 270 ft from 
accessory structure on the parcel.  Initially, a total of nine panel antenna for AT&T are proposed at an 
antenna centerline of 145 ft.  The antenna proposed are approximately 96 inches high, 19.6 inches wide, 
and 7.8 inches deep, and is proposed to project off the tower six feet (6 ft).  Along with the panel antenna, 
auxiliary equipment necessary for the carrier’s operation is proposed.  Figure 4 depicts the antenna 
location on the tower.   

Figure 4:  Top of tower elevation 

 

This site would permit the co-location of two additional carriers, as depicted in the attached site plans.   

The applicant submitted for, and has received, FAA 7460-2 determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation 
regarding the project, dated August 11, 2021.  The FAA determined the project was approved to a height 
of 160 feet and markings and/or lighting was not necessary for aviation safety.  The determination is 
attached to this report.   

Planning staff reached out to the City of Olathe for comments regarding the proposed site.  Staff received 
comments on September 10, 2021, identifying the site as Conventional Neighborhood in the City’s 
PlanOlathe Comprehensive Plan.  The City also addressed possible annexation of the parcel in the 
future, should the property owner wish to consider that option.  A copy of the City’s response it attached 
to the staff report for review. 

RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY 

Staff recommends approval of a Conditional Use Permit for a term of 10 years for a 155-foot wireless 
telecommunication facility, antennae, ancillary equipment, and ground equipment located at 24465 W. 
135th Street, subject to stipulations.  For more details, please review the staff report. 
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ZONING AND SUBDIVISION HISTORY   

The 14.4-acre parent parcel has been zoned RUR (Rural District) since 1994 as part of countywide zoning.  
In 2008, a Preliminary and Final Plat was approved by the Board of County Commissioners for a 14.4-
acre parcel, known as Storm Estate, Lot 1, along W. 135th St.  The Final Plat was recorded October 2, 
2008.   

MINIMUM INFRASTRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS 

Pursuant to Article 31, Section 2(d) of the Regulations, “The Minimum Infrastructure Requirements in this 
article shall be guidelines for interpretation of the minimum infrastructure required for each Conditional 
Use Permit or Special Permit.” 

A. Fire Station Service Area 
There is no Fire Station Service Area requirement for parcels in the RUR zoning district.  However, 
fire protection is provided by the Northwest Consolidated Fire District with the nearest Fire Station 
located at 29520 W. 127th Street, Olathe, approximately 3.2 miles away.  This requirement does 
not apply to the request.   

B. Roads 
Required:  Category 1.  External Roads Serving Subdivisions or Development Tracts in the Rural 
District, (RUR), or in the Planned Rural District, (PRUR) (each requirement will be addressed 
collectively at the end of this subsection rather than after each provision)  

a.  A minimum of one road, with at least a 20-foot-wide gravel driving surface, shall provide continuous 
access from the subdivision or development tract to a road constructed with at least an asphaltic 
concrete surface.  

b.  All abutting gravel roads shall have at least a 20-foot-wide driving surface.  

c.  Lots in new subdivisions with PRUR, Planned Rural District Zoning shall not have access directly 
onto a Highway, onto a CARNP designated Parkway, or onto a CARNP designated Arterial Street.  
Lots with RUR, Rural and PRUR, Planned Rural District Zoning shall comply with the frontage and 
other requirements of Article 30, Section 2(B)(2) of these regulations.  

No new roads are proposed with this Conditional Use Permit.  The site has direct access to W. 135th 
St., which is a paved, Type II CARNP major arterial road.  This road is 24 feet wide with gravel 
shoulders.  An access drive would be constructed to the lease area.  This requirement is met.   

Required:  Category 6. All Interior, On-Site Roads:  All roads in any subdivision or development tract 
shall be designed and constructed to comply with the then applicable Street Construction and Storm 
Drainage Standards for New Subdivisions, as adopted by the County.  This requirement does not 
apply to the request. 

C. Stormwater 
Required:  Storm drainage systems and facilities shall be available or designed and constructed to 
comply with the then applicable County design criteria, construction standards, policies and 
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regulations for storm drainage systems and facilities.  The development shall also comply with the 
then applicable County Floodplain Regulations. 

This infrastructure category has four components as follows:  

1. Storm drainage.  A final stormwater management is not required as the site is not proposing 
impervious surfaces.  The applicant is proposing crushed gravel for the drive, parking area, and 
equipment enclosure.   

2. Storm water quality management.  Drainage from the site would flow to the southwest towards 
Lake Olathe.    

3. Floodplain.  There is no 100 Year floodplain area within the lease area. 

4. Storm water systems in conjunction with new streets.  No new streets or street-related storm 
water systems are proposed. 

This requirement is met. 

D. Wastewater Disposal 
This site does not utilize water facilities and does not require wastewater facilities.  This requirement 
does not apply to this request. 

E. Water Supply 
Recommended:  Category 1/ Factor 1.  Potable water supply shall be available or provided from a 
public water source.  This site does not require water usage.  This requirement does not apply to 
this request. 

Summary:  The proposed Conditional Use Permit request complies with the minimum infrastructure 
requirements.  

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The Regulations permit telecommunication towers greater than 60 feet in height in the RUR District, 
subject to performance standards.  The goal of the performance standards are to 1) encourage their 
location in non-residential areas and minimize the total number of towers throughout the community; 2) 
encourage locations that do not negatively impact the general health, safety, and welfare of the 
community; 3) encourage co-location; 4) encourage the location of telecommunication facilities to 
minimize adverse impacts; 5) encourage tower design to minimize visual impact; 6) enhance service to 
the community quickly, effectively, and efficiently; and 7) encourage interior placement within large 
parcels.   

The Regulations, the Rural Comprehensive Plan, and Kansas case law (Golden Criteria) indicate that 
consideration should be given to whether issuing the CUP is in the interest of the public health, safety, 
morals, and general welfare of the community.  The purpose of this analysis with a CUP is to provide an 
opportunity to examine these issues considering the conditions in the surrounding area to evaluate 
whether the CUP is appropriate.  The CUP application has been considered regarding the following:  
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GENERAL DEVELOPMENT AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS FOR A CUP (ARTICLE 23) 
The Zoning Board shall not recommend a CUP be granted unless it shall first make a finding, based upon 
the evidence presented to it, that adequate consideration has been given to the following: 

• Is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the Regulations. 

The Regulations encourage co-location of antennae and this monopole would be designed to 
support multiple carriers.  Therefore, this request complies with the purpose and intent of the 
Regulations. 

• Will not impair the adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property. 

The facility would not impair the adequate supply of light and air to adjacent properties.  The 
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) determined aviation lighting is not necessary 
(determination attached). 

• Will not increase hazards from fire or other dangers. 

At a minimum, the tower must be operated according to FAA and Federal Communication 
Commission (FCC) regulations.  Falling ice and the slight risk of tower failure are potential hazards 
but do not pose an appreciable danger to the public due to the distance/setbacks from other 
structures and the public right-of-way. 

• Will not increase traffic on streets beyond their capacity. 

Aside from occasional maintenance, the telecommunication site would not generate vehicle trips.  
This use does not increase traffic to a noticeable degree on the nearby road network. 

• Will not increase potential for flood damages to adjacent property or lead to additional public 
expense for flood protection, rescue, or relief. 

There is no floodplain on the parent parcel.  The tower is developed uphill from the floodplain 
associated with Lake Olathe and is sufficiently elevated and flooding should not occur on the 
lease site.  This site would not increase the potential for flooding on adjacent property or lead to 
additional public expense for flood protection, rescue, or relief.   

• Will not otherwise unduly impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or general welfare of 
the inhabitants of the County, or otherwise create a nuisance or nuisance-like situation. 

If approved, this CUP would not impair the public health, safety, comfort, morals, or general 
welfare of the inhabitants of the County 

• Will not pollute the air, land, or water. 

This use does not pollute the air, land, or water. 

Summary: The proposed Conditional Use Permit request complies with the general design and 
performance standards for a Conditional Use Permit.  
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PERFORMANCE STANDARDS REGARDING COMMUNICATION TOWERS (ARTICLE 23) 

1. Setbacks of Communication Towers and Equipment  

The Regulations outline setbacks from property lines, other structures, and houses for both the 
tower and any accessory structures and equipment.  The setbacks for this project are outlined in 
Table 2.  

TABLE 2 
Zoning Regulations 
Regulations Required Provided Compliance 
Front Yard Setback 50 ft1 150 ft Complies 
Rear Yard Setback 25 ft 94 ft Complies 
Side Yard Setback 25 ft 97 ft Complies 
Setback from a Dwelling Unit 77.5 ft2 366 ft Complies 
Setbacks from Unincorporated 
Residentially Zoned Parcels 200’ 210’ Complies 
Notes: 
1 ft – feet 
2 Per Article 23, Section 6(B)(4) of the Regulations, the setback from a dwelling is equal to 50 percent of the height 
of the tower.  In this case, the tower is 155 feet in height, therefore the setback from a residential structure on the lot 
is 75 feet.   

 

Per Article 23, Section 6(B)(4) 
of the Regulations, 
telecommunication facilities 
are to be setback from all 
parcels in the unincorporated 
area with Residential or 
Planned Residential zoning 
designation an equal distance 
of the height of the tower or 
200 ft, whichever is greater.  
The closest parcel meeting 
this criterial is directly across 
W. 135th Street, 
approximately 210 ft north of 
the site.  The tower is 
proposed to be setback 150 ft 
from the north property line of 
the parent parcel.  The width 
of the 135th Street right-of-way 
is 63 ft.  When the tower 
setback and the width of the 
right-of-way are calculated together, the tower would be setback from the nearest residentially 
zoned parcel in the unincorporated area property line approximately 210 ft (Figure 5).   

The proposed tower complies with the required setbacks.  

Figure 5:  Residential Setbacks 
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2. Co-location of Communication Towers   

The design proposed by the applicant would have the capacity to accommodate the applicant’s 
antennae array and the co-location of two additional carriers on the tower, which meets the co-
location requirement.  

3. Term of Communication Towers 

Staff is recommending an initial term of 10 years, as outlined in Article 23, Section 6(B)(4)(d) of 
the Regulations.   

4. Design Requirements 
a. A fence shall be constructed around the perimeter of all communication towers.  

A six-foot tall, SimTek brand, wood-style fence is in proposed around the tower and 
equipment lease area.  Specifications of the fence are attached and provided in the plans 
(Attachment A).   

b. A continuous area of landscaping shall be planted and maintained around the perimeter 
of the communication tower outside the fence.  The landscaping shall consist of evergreen 
trees at least 5-6 ft. in height at the time of planting and shall be planted 15-25 ft. on center.  
Existing mature trees shall not be removed in order to plant the landscaping.  The plant 
materials and fencing shall be adequately maintained and replaced when necessary, and 
the communication tower and communication antennas shall be continuously maintained.  

The applicant is proposing four, five-foot (5 ft) tall evergreens along the north side of the 
equipment enclosure facing W. 135th St., which does not comply with the landscaping 
requirement outlined in Article 23, Section 6(B)(4) of the Regulations.  The applicant is 
requesting a waiver to this requirement, discussed in the following section.   

Summary:  The proposed Conditional Use Permit request complies with the telecommunication tower 
design and performance standards for a Conditional Use Permit apart from the landscaping requirement.  
The applicant is requesting a waiver to this requirement, which is discussed in the following section.  

DESIGN WAIVER REQUEST 

This application has one design requirement deficiency as discussed in the previous section.   

1. A continuous area of landscaping shall be planted and maintained around the perimeter of the 
communication tower outside the fence.  The landscaping shall consist of evergreen trees at least 
5-6 ft. in height at the time of planting and shall be planted 15-25 ft. on center.  Existing mature 
trees shall not be removed in order to plant the landscaping.  The plant materials and fencing 
shall be adequately maintained and replaced when necessary, and the communication tower and 
communication antennas shall be continuously maintained. 

The applicant is proposing four, five-foot (5 ft) tall evergreens along the north side of the 
equipment enclosure facing W. 135th St., which does not comply with the landscaping requirement 
outlined in Article 23, Section 6(B)(4) of the Regulations, requiring evergreens to be planted and 
maintained around the perimeter of the tower outside of the fence.  The applicant has requested 
the waiver for the following reasons: 
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• There is a natural buffer of trees along the western boundary of the project area; 
• The project is set back 150 feet from W. 135th St.; and 
• The proposed fence material.   

It is staff’s opinion the waiver requested by the applicant is appropriate.  First, the western and 
southern boundary of the parent parcel has an established tree line providing a visual buffer of 
the ground equipment from Lake Olathe and from W. 135th St.  Secondly, the setback proposed 
by the applicant provides distance from the right-of-way, making the site less noticeable by 
vehicular traffic traveling at the posted 40 mile-per-hour speed limit.   

Finally, the fence material proposed by the applicant is a higher quality material than typically 
proposed for a wireless facility.  The fence material is a solid barrier, rather than chain-link 
material, obscuring the ground equipment from the general public.  Fence specification is included 
in the attachments of this report for review.   

 

GOLDEN CRITERIA 

1. Whether the use would be consistent with the zoning and uses of nearby properties.   

The parent parcel and the leased area are zoned RUR, Rural District, and has been used as 
single-family residential.  Surrounding zoning includes RN1 (Residential Neighborhood One 
District) under the jurisdiction of Johnson County; and Single-Family Residential and Planned 
Low Density Residential within the City of Olathe (Figure 6).   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 6:  Surrounding Zoning 
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The proposed telecommunication facility would be consistent with the RUR zoning designation of 
the parent parcel but would not be consistent with existing residential and recreational uses of 
nearby properties.  However, a new telecommunication facility would support existing and new 
residential development of the neighborhood with necessary communication infrastructure.  
Telecommunication facilities are allowed in the RUR and RN1 zoning districts at the height 
proposed with the issuance of a Conditional Use Permit approved by the BOCC.   

2. Whether the use is compatible with the character of the neighborhood.   

The character of the neighborhood is generally characterized as low-density residential, rural, and 
recreational.   

Low-density, large lot residential is present north of the site, across W. 135th St.  The closest 
home is approximately 300 feet from the tower, which would be buffered by W. 135th St and a 
line of street trees on the parent parcel along the right-of-way.  The site would be buffered from 
the more compact residential development associated with suburban growth located to the 
northeast and southeast in the City of Olathe by heavily, wooded areas.  Those residential areas 
most affected by the proposed site is identified on Figure 7. 

 
Figure 7: Location of Residential in Relation to Site 

However, the proposed use would support wireless infrastructure in the area.  Due to the recent 
pandemic, more individuals were working from home or children were attending school virtually.  
Enhancing the wireless infrastructure would continue to support County and Olathe residents to 
continue to work and school from home without interruption to their daily lives or affect emergency 
communications.   

3. Suitability of the property for uses to which it has been restricted.   

The property is zoned RUR District which permits rural and agricultural uses.  A communication 
facility is an allowed use with an approved CUP by the Board of County Commissioners. 
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4. Extent of detrimental effects to nearby parcels should the CUP be approved. 

Detrimental effects of a telecommunications tower include visual and aesthetic effects to the 
surrounding area.  These effects would be more pronounced upon residential and recreational 
uses.  Residential uses are located north, northeast, and east of the parent parcel.  The most 
immediate visual impact would be to the existing residential land uses along W. 135th St.  Visual 
effects from the ground equipment are reduced from W. 135th St. by the proposed solid fence and 
evergreens along the north side of the equipment enclosure depicted in the attached site plan.  
The tower would be setback from the W. 135th St. right-of-way approximately 150 ft and would be 
approximately 300 ft from the nearest residential structure, which exceeds minimum setbacks for 
a telecommunications tower.  

More dense residential development located northeast and southeast of the site are located more 
than one-quarter mile away.  Visual impact would be reduced by the distance.   

The recreational use associated with Lake Olathe is located south and southwest of the parent 
parcel.  Views of the tower and ground equipment from Lake Olathe would be minimized by the 
existing tree line along the west and south property line and along S. Wardcliff Dr.   

5. Length of time the property has remained vacant as zoned. 

The property has been zoned RUR since the countywide zoning in 1994.  The property has a 
single-family residential, a detached accessory structure, and an in-ground pool on site.  The 
single-family home was constructed approximately 2008 and the accessory structure and pool 
were constructed in 2018. 

6. Relative gain to the public health, safety and welfare as opposed to the hardship imposed upon 
the landowner by denying the request.   

The approval of this application would enhance the telecommunication infrastructure in the area, 
providing service to residents and emergency personnel who rely wireless devices for 
communication.   

If this application were denied, there would be no hardship on the property owner.  The current 
use as residential property would continue.   

7. Whether the use is in keeping with the Comprehensive Plan. 

The Rural Comprehensive Plan designates this property within the Urban Fringe Policy Area for 
the City of Olathe.  The purpose of the Urban Fringe Policy Area is to allow balanced and orderly 
growth and preserving existing residences, active agricultural uses, and valuable open space, 
while enabling a gradual transition of portions of this area to development through close 
cooperation between the County and adjacent cities, as well as utility and other service providers.  
While this section does not specifically mention communication towers, they are expected to be 
a long-term need.   
The tower proposed in this this location would not hinder the orderly growth of the Olathe Urban 
Fringe and would preserve existing residential uses, including the residential structure on the 
parent property.  The proposed tower also would not impact active agricultural uses, as the 
property is not currently used for farming purposes.  Finally, the proposed facility would not have 
an impact on water, sewer, or schools.   
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Summary:  The proposed Conditional Use Permit request meets the general Golden Criteria because 
the proposed site meets or exceeds required setbacks for a telecommunication facility; the use is 
compatible with the character of the neighborhood by providing wireless infrastructure; the zoning of the 
site is suitable for a wireless telecommunication facility; visual detriment has been reduced by increased 
setbacks, solid equipment screening, and existing dense vegetation; the property is not currently vacant; 
the facility would enhance public safety and welfare by increasing the communication network; and the 
use is in keeping of the Comprehensive Plan by allowing balanced and orderly growth in the Urban Fringe 
Policy Area.   

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of a Conditional Use Permit for a 155-foot wireless telecommunication 
facility, antennae, ancillary equipment, and ground equipment located at 24465 W. 135th Street, subject 
to the following stipulations: 

1. Term.  The term of this permit shall be for a period not to exceed ten (10) years commencing from 
the date of Board of County Commissioners approval.  

2. Use of Property.  The telecommunication tower shall not to exceed a height of 150 feet tall with a 
five-foot lightning rod, for a total structure height of 155 feet, with associated antennae, auxiliary 
equipment, and ground equipment within a 2,800-square-foot lease area on the 14.4-acre parent 
parcel, according to the development plan, attached hereto as “Attachment A,” except as modified 
by these stipulations. 

3. The new antenna and equipment shall obtain a building permit and be constructed per the 
development plan (Attachment A). 

4. Operation.  The telecommunication tower and associated antennae, structures, and ground 
equipment, as well as, any future antennae, structures, and ground equipment co-located within 
the lease area, shall continually operate in accordance with all FAA and FCC regulations.  

5. Site Lighting.  Exterior lighting shall be directed down onto the site and shall not produce bulb 
glare off site.  Lighting shall be turned on only when necessary by and for persons working at the 
site and shall be switched off at all other times.  

6. Tower Lighting.  If required, lighting shall be provided in accordance with all FAA and FCC 
regulations.   

7. Performance Standards.  The communication tower, associated structures, and equipment shall 
be operated and maintained in accordance with the following: 

a. The communication tower and fenced lease area may be used for co-location.  

b. Future antennae arrays, structures, and ground equipment are allowed, subject to approval of 
a revised permit.  

c. In the event that the tower owner or successors do not renew their lease option with the 
landowner, if any; or if there are no communication antennas utilizing the communication tower 
and the communication tower itself is no longer used for communication services for a period 
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of six (6) months, then a cessation of use and abandonment shall have occurred, and the 
communication tower shall then be removed from the property by the tower owner or its 
successors, at their own cost and expense and at no cost to the County, within ninety (90) 
days of said cessation.  If, however, communication antennas are still utilizing the 
communication tower, then said antennas and the communication tower need not be removed 
from the property for the remaining term of the conditional use permit, provided: (1) lease 
arrangements have been made with the landowner, if any; and (2) the communication 
antennas utilizing the communication tower remain functional and in operation. 

d. The communication tower, equipment shelter(s), ground equipment, fencing, gates, and 
landscaping shall be continuously maintained, to occur at the cost and expense of the tower 
owner or its successors and at no cost to the County.  

e. An emergency generator shall only be utilized in the event of an emergency power outage or 
for testing purposes.  For the purpose of this stipulation, “emergency” shall be the sudden, 
unplanned interruption of electricity via conventional hard wire service from a utility. 

f. Trees and fencing material shall be maintained and replaced when missing or dead (plants) or 
deteriorated (fencing). 

8. Fencing shall be provided around the equipment enclosure for screening, as depicted on the 
development plans (Attachment A).   

9. If grading or other land disturbance of one acre or more will be performed and any impervious 
surfaces are to be constructed, a Stormwater Quality Management Plan (SQMP) and calculations 
will need to be approved and a Stormwater Treatment Facility Permit issued prior to the issuance 
of a building permit as defined by Resolution 069-08.  The SQMP and calculations must conform 
to the Manual of Best Management Practices for Stormwater Quality, published by the Mid 
America Regional Council and the Kansas City Metro Chapter of the APWA, 2008 edition. 

10. If construction would disturb less than one acre of land, than the applicant shall satisfy County 
requirements by following the Erosion and Sediment Control Standards for Building Construction 
that Disturbs Less than One Acre for the Unincorporated Area of Johnson County (2008) and 
obtain a Land Disturbance Small Site Certification Form prior to any land disturbing activities.  
However, should more than one acre of land be disturbed for construction, the applicant shall 
obtain a Land Disturbance Permit from the Johnson County Department of Public Works at least 
60 days prior to the start of construction.   

11. Prior to the approval of the Conditional Use Permit, a sight distance analysis shall be provided by 
the applicant and shall be be reviewed and accepted by Johnson County Public Works. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION  

1. The existing telecommunication tower is consistent with the zoning and supports land uses of 
nearby properties.  

2. The existing communication tower provides a desirable service to the public and to emergency 
communications for the community.  
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3. The proposed facility complies with the Design and Performance Standards of the Regulations, 
with exception to landscaping, for which the applicant has requested a waiver.  

 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION TO APPROVE THE DESIGN REQUIREMENT WAIVER: 
The proposed project is naturally buffered by an established tree line west and south of the site, the 
applicant has provided a sufficient setback from the W. 135th St. public right-of-way, and a high-quality 
fence is proposed to screen the ground equipment.    

 
SUGGESTED MOTION 
I move to recommend approval of a Conditional Use Permit for a 155-foot wireless telecommunication 
facility, antennae, ancillary equipment, and ground equipment located at 24465 W. 135th Street, for the 
reasons outlined in the Staff Report and subject to the stipulations recommended by Staff.   

 

Attachments: Development Plans, Project Narrative, Public Works comments, Design Requirements 
Waiver Request, City of Olathe Comments, SimTek fence specifications, FAA Approval 
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